#### 

Introduced Version

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the Lincoln Hills Development Corporation on the 50th anniversary of its incorporation.

## Arnold L

\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



20152797

First Regular Session of the 119th General Assembly (2015)

### HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing the Lincoln Hills Development Corporation on the 50th anniversary of its incorporation.

Whereas, In 2012, 758,158 Hoosiers turned to Community Action Agencies for help;

Whereas, Lincoln Hills Development Corporation works diligently to make life better for Hoosiers by providing opportunities that empower people to improve their quality of life;

Whereas, Lincoln Hills Development Corporation is a locally governed Community Action Agency funded through a combination of federal, state, and local resources;

Whereas, Lincoln Hills Development Corporation was founded in 1965 to serve the citizens of Southern Indiana, primarily in Crawford, Harrison, Perry, and Spencer counties;

Whereas, The mission of Lincoln Hills Development Corporation is to provide services to help disadvantaged residents and improve their quality of life throughout Southern Indiana;

Whereas, Lincoln Hills Development Corporation is governed by a 15-member volunteer board of directors composed of representatives of the low income population, the private sector, and public officials;



HC 1063/DI 84

2015

# Whereas, In 2014, Lincoln Hills Development Corporation helped approximately 9,000 persons improve their lives; and

Whereas, Dedicated service to those in need deserves special recognition: Therefore,

#### Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

1 SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates 2 Lincoln Hills Development Corporation on 50 years of dedicated 3 service to the people of Southern Indiana and encourages the agency to 4 continue providing a means for these Hoosiers to improve their lives. SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of 5 Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the board of 6 7 directors of the Lincoln Hills Development Corporation and Executive Director/CEO Larry K. Kleeman. 8

